charges	for	preferred	stock	dividends	for	our	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	as	none	had	been	declared	as	of	March	31,	2017	because	the	first	dividend	payment	date	is
July	27,	2017.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1465740/000104746917004546/a2232637z424b5.htm#bg70801a_main_toc

Table	of	Contents

CAPITALIZATION

								The	following	table	sets	forth	our	capitalization	as	of	March	31,	2017,	on:

• an	actual	basis;

• an	as	adjusted	basis	to	reflect	the	completion	of	the	Formation	Transaction	for	Granite	Point	and	the	IPO;

• an	as	further	adjusted	basis	to	reflect	the	issuance	and	sale	of	the	Series	B	Preferred	Stock	offered	hereby.

								You	should	read	this	table	together	with	"Use	of	Proceeds"	in	this	prospectus	supplement,	"Management's	Discussion	and	Analysis	of	Financial	Condition	and	Results	of	Operations"	in
our	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q	for	the	quarter	ended	March	31,	2017	incorporated	by	reference	in	this	prospectus	supplement	and	the	accompanying	prospectus	and	our	consolidated
financial	statements	and	the	related	notes	incorporated	by	reference	in	this	prospectus	supplement	and	the	accompanying	prospectus.

S-21

	 	 As	of	March	31,	2017

	 	 Actual(1)
As

Adjusted

As	further
adjusted	for
this	offering(2)

	 	 (Dollars	in	thousands)
Debt:
Repurchase	agreements 	 $ 13,640,720	 $ 13,640,720	 $ 13,640,720
Collateralized	borrowings	in	securitization	trust,	at	fair	value 	 	 2,941,990	 	 2,941,990	 	 2,941,990
Federal	Home	Loan	Bank	advances 	 	 3,571,762	 	 3,571,762	 	 3,571,762
Revolving	credit	facilities 	 	 15,000	 	 15,000	 	 15,000
6.25%	convertible	senior	notes	due	January	15,	2022(3) 	 	 287,500	 	 287,500	 	 287,500
Total	debt 	 $ 20,456,972	 $ 20,456,972	 $ 20,456,972
Stockholders'	equity:
Common	Stock,	par	value	$0.01	per	share;	900,000,000	shares	authorized,	and	348,913,014	shares

issued	and	outstanding(4) 	 $ 3,489	 $ 3,489	 $ 3,489
Preferred	Stock,	par	value	$0.01	per	share;	50,000,000	shares	authorized	and	5,750,000	shares

issued	and	outstanding	on	an	actual	basis	(liquidation	preference	of	$143,750)	and
15,750,000	shares	issued	and	outstanding	on	a	further	adjusted	basis	(liquidation	preference	of
($393,750)) 	 	 138,872	 	 138,872	 	 380,647

Additional	paid	in	capital 	 	 3,664,020	 	 3,664,020	 	 3,664,020
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	income 	 	 272,989	 	 272,989	 	 272,989
Cumulative	earnings 	 	 2,110,018	 	 2,110,018	 	 2,110,018
Cumulative	distributions	to	stockholders 	 	 (2,586,827) 	 (2,586,827) 	 (2,586,827)
Total	stockholders'	equity 	 $ 3,602,561	 $ 3,602,561	 $ 3,844,336
Noncontrolling	interests(5) 	 	 —	 	 181,275	 	 181,275
Total	equity 	 $ 3,602,561	 $ 3,783,836	 $ 4,025,611
Total	capitalization 	 $ 24,059,533	 $ 24,240,808	 $ 24,482,583

(1) Does	not	include	52,760	net	shares	of	our	common	stock	issued	between	March	31,	2017	and	July	11,	2017.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1465740/000104746917004546/a2232637z424b5.htm#bg70801a_main_toc

Table	of	Contents

S-22

(2) Does	not	include	the	underwriters'	over-allotment	option	to	purchase	up	to	an	additional	1,500,000	shares	of	Series	B	Preferred	Stock	offered	hereby.

(3) Excludes	deferred	costs.	The	carrying	value	for	the	2022	Notes	as	of	March	31,	2017	was	$282,262,684.

(4) Does	not	include	32,667,590	shares	of	common	stock	reserved	for	issuance	upon	conversion	of	the	notes	sold	in	the	offering	of	the	2022	Notes,	30,947,248	shares
of	 common	 stock	 reserved	 for	 issuance	 upon	 conversion	 of	 the	 Series	 A	 Preferred	 Stock	 or	 50,813,000	 shares	 of	 common	 stock	 reserved	 for	 issuance	 upon